Illinois law.
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a)	In addition to the requirements set forth in 32 Ill. Adm. Code 330.250, an application filed pursuant to this Part shall contain the required information as set forth in Sections 332.50 through 332.90. 

b)	The Agency will review the application for completeness within 60 days after receipt of the application and will notify the applicant whether the application is acceptable for filing.  This review of the application shall not constitute the Agency's approval of the adequacy of the information and data contained in the application. 

c)	The Agency may, at any time after the filing of the original application and before the expiration of the license, require further statements or data to enable the Agency to determine whether the application should be denied or whether a license should be granted, modified or revoked. 

d)	A license application may include a request for a licensee to engage in one or more activities, provided that the application specifies the additional activities for which licenses are requested and complies with regulations of the Agency as to application for those licenses. 

e)	In any application, the applicant may incorporate by reference information contained in previous applications, statements or reports filed by the applicant with the Agency.  The reference shall identify the document being referenced by subject, date and page number. 

f)	All materials considered by the applicant to be proprietary or confidential in nature shall be separated and marked proprietary or confidential by the applicant before submission to the Agency.  Public inspection of applications and other documents submitted to the Agency pursuant to this Section shall be in accordance with 2 Ill. Adm. Code 1800 and the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act [5 ILCS 140]. 

g)	An application for a specific license, or an amendment to a license, shall be filed with the Agency both in hard copy and electronic form. The number of hard copies to be provided will be determined by the Agency depending on the scope of activities to be conducted under the license and the cost effectiveness of providing the copies (e.g., number of consultants or other parties involved and number of documents being submitted). 

h)	Each application for a specific license, or amendment to a license, shall be accompanied by the fee prescribed in 32 Ill. Adm. Code 331. 

i)	Each application shall be signed by the applicant or a person duly authorized to act on behalf of the applicant. 

(Source:  Amended at 39 Ill. Reg. 15719, effective November 24, 2015)
